B. E. CLARKE, Returning Officer.

Chief Electoral Office, Department of Justice, Levin House, Lower Hutt. $_{\mbox{\scriptsize qo5216}}$

District Courts Act 1947

Acting District Court Judge Appointed

Pursuant to section 10A of the District Courts Act 1947 and section 7 of the Family Courts Act 1980, the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Derek Lowe, District Court Judge

to retire on 3 May 1991, as an Acting District Court Judge to exercise civil and criminal jurisdiction and to exercise the jurisdiction of the Family Courts for a term of 2 years on and from the date hereof.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of May 1991.

D. A. M. GRAHAM, Minister of Justice. go5218

Indecent Publications Act 1963

Indecent Publications Tribunal Decision

On 18 October 1990, the Indecent Publications Tribunal considered the following publications:

Decision No.	Date	Title	Publisher	Immantan	Annliannt	Decision
		Title	Publisher	Importer	Applicant	Decision
7/91	6/5/91	Body Art, Issue 2	Publications Inc.	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	Not indecent
7/91	6/5/91	Body Art, Issue 3	Publications Inc.	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	Not indecent
7/91	6/5/91	Body Art, Issue 4	Publications Inc.	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	Not indecent
7/91	6/5/91	Body Art, Issue 5	Publications Inc.	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	Not indecent
7/91	6/5/91	(DP) Dressing for Pleasure, No. 1	G & M Fashions (Leisure Ltd.)	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	R16
7/91	6/5/91	(DP) Dressing for Pleasure, No. 2	G & M Fashions (Leisure Ltd.)	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	R16
7/91	6/5/91	(DP) Dressing for Pleasure, No. 3	G & M Fashions (Leisure Ltd.)	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	R16
7/91	6/5/91	(DP) Dressing for Pleasure, No. 4	G & M Fashions (Leisure Ltd.)	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	R16
7/91	6/5/91	(DP) Dressing for Pleasure, No. 5	G & M Fashions (Leisure Ltd.)	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	R16
7/91	6/5/91	(DP) Dressing for Pleasure, No. 6	G & M Fashions (Leisure Ltd.)	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	R18
7/91	6/5/91	Rubber, Quarterly	Night Bird Magazine	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	R18
7/91	6/5/91	Bizarre Comix, Vol. 22	Belier Press Inc.	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	UI
7/91	6/5/91	Bond Aid, No. 1	APF Production	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	UI
7/91	6/5/91	Bondage Erotica, No. 2	London Enterprises Ltd.	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	UI
7/91	6/5/91	<i>UKIYO</i> ×, No. 1	Michael Manning	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	UI
7/91	6/5/91	$UKIYO \times$, No. 2	Michael Manning	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	UI
7/91	6/5/91	UKIYO X, No. 3	Michael Manning	P. Hassall	Comptroller of Customs	UI

Copies of these decisions containing reasons may be purchased from Tribunals Division, P.O. Box 10-044, Wellington, at a cost of \$5 each or by annual subscription of \$50.

R. N. OGILVIE, for Secretary, Indecent Publications Tribunal. go5011

Justices of the Peace Act 1957

Justice of the Peace Resignation

It is noted for information that

Jack Roy Neil of 51 Gloucester Street, Wilton, Wellington 5

has resigned his appointment as Justice of the Peace for New Zealand.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of May 1991.

D. OUGHTON, Secretary for Justice. go5217

Justices of the Peace Appointed

Pursuant to section 3 (1) of the Justices of the Peace Act 1957, Her Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint the following persons to be Justices of the Peace for New Zealand: